

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 17-0488

ROSS BARKER,

Appellant,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE MARK D. CLEVE, JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

PHILIP B. MEARS

Mears Law Office
209 East Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	9
Routing Statement.....	10
Statement of the Case.....	12
Nature of the Case	12
Course of Proceeding.....	12
Proceeding on Judicial Review.....	13
Original Criminal case, Scott County FECR030582.....	14
First post conviction PCCE111471	17
2014 post conviction PCCE124901.....	17
Appeal from post conviction, case no. 14-1178.....	19
Procedure in front of agency	22
Statement of Facts.....	23
District Court Ruling.....	25
Discussion of Length of Registration	26

THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT DETERMINATION THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DID NOT HAVE TO FOLLOW THE COURT OF APPEALS RULING WHICH HELD THAT BARKER SHOULD ONLY HAVE TO REGISTER FOR A PERIOD OF TEN YEARS26

Standard of Review.....30

Preservation of Error.....30

Summary of Argument32

A. Their case is not governed by State v. Bullock33

B. General Principles of issue preclusion or collateral estoppels44

C. Application of that general principle to a different state agency.....45

D. Application of these principles to the Barker case53

E. The fact that the Court of Appeals decision, as a legal matter, might have been wrong is of no matter.....58

F. Other equitable considerations59

Conclusion61

Request to be Heard in Oral Argument63

Attorney's Certificate of Costs..... 64

Certificate of Compliance65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 562 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1997)	33
<u>Blaise v. State</u> , 2011 WL 2078091, (Iowa App.2011).....	28
<u>Breeden v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</u> 2016 WL 3556535, (Iowa App 2016)	45
<u>Breeden v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</u> , 2016 WL6822870 (Iowa November 18, 2016)	45
<u>Colvin v. Story County Bd. of Review</u> , 653 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 2002)	32
<u>Commonwealth v. Matthew</u> 2015 W.L. 7572947 (Pa. Super. 2015)	28, 29
<u>Dressler v. Iowa Department of Transportation</u> 542 N.W. 2d (Iowa 1996).....	23
<u>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</u> 815 N.W.2d (Iowa 2012)	32, 33
<u>Feller v. Scott County Civil Service Commission</u> 482 N.W.2d (1992)	46, 47
<u>Grant v. Iowa Department of Human Services</u> 722 N.W. 2d (Iowa 2006)	18, 19, 31, 32, 33, 39, 40, 43, 45
<u>Gottschalk v. Sueppel</u> , 140 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1966).....	37
<u>Harris v. Jones</u> 471 N.W.2d (1991)	34, 35
<u>Heidemann v. Sweitzer</u> , 375 N.W. 2d (Iowa 1985).....	21, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43
<u>Hills v. Iowa Department of Transportation</u> 534 N.W. 2d (Iowa 1995)	23
<u>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</u> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981)	31, 33-34

<u>Hunter v. City of Des Moines Mun. Housing Authority</u> 742 N.W.2d (Iowa 2007)	31,33,34,47
<u>Iowa Department of Transportation v. Iowa District Court for Bremer County</u> 534 N.W. 2d (Iowa 1995)	23, 24, 25
<u>Krueger v. Fulton</u> , 169 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1969)	37
<u>Kruse v. Iowa District Court for Howard County</u> 712 N.W.2d (Iowa 2006).....	44
<u>Lawson v. Fordyce</u> , 21 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 1945)	47
<u>Meier v. State</u> , 337 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1983).....	8
<u>Mott v. State</u> 407 N.W.2d (Iowa 1987)	8, 27, 41
<u>Mycogen Seeds v. Sands</u> 686 N.W.2d (Iowa 2004)	45
<u>Opheim v. American Interinsurance Exch.</u> , 430 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1988)	35
<u>Severson v. Sueppel</u> , 152 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1967)	37
<u>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</u> , 797 N.W. 2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	23-33
<u>State v. Bullock</u> 638 N.W. 2d (Iowa, 2002)	14, 21, 22, 23, 25, 31
<u>State v. Carney</u> 584 N.W. 2d (Iowa 1998).....	27
<u>Saadiq v. State</u> 387 N.W.2d (Iowa 1986)	27
<u>State v. Ellis-Strong</u> 217 W.L. 2625507 (Minn. App. 2017).....	29
<u>State v. Fisher</u> 877 N.W. 2d (Iowa 2016)	23
<u>State v. Kuchenreuther</u> 218 N.W. 2d (Iowa 1974)	25
<u>State v. Searing</u> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	8

<u>State vs. Thomas</u> 659 N.W.2d (Iowa 2003).....	26
<u>Strader v. Garrison</u> , 611 F.2d 61(4th Cir. 1979)	9
<u>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</u> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<u>Wolfe v. Graether</u> , 389 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1986)	46

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	26
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed. 2d 284 (2010)	27, 41
<u>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</u> 439 U.S. 322, 326, 99 S.Ct. 645, 649, 58 L.Ed.2d 552, 559 (1979)	33, 34, 35

STATE STATUTES

Iowa Code 17A.19	2, 45
Iowa Code 17A	2, 4, 18, 20, 45, 47, 48
Iowa Code 692A	9,10,14,15
Iowa Code 692A.1(1).....	10
Iowa Code 692A.101(1).....	17,45
Iowa Code 692A.106(5).....	11,15
Iowa Code 692A.116	10
Iowa Code 709.4	3, 17
Iowa Code 709.11	4, 9, 12, 17

Iowa Code 903B.....	4, 15, 16
Iowa Code 903B.2.....	5, 9, 15, 16
Iowa Code 822	26
Iowa Rule of Procedure 2.8(2)(b)(2)	26
